
 

Page 1 

AGENDA 

COVID-19 INTERIM MEASURES GROUP 

WEDNESDAY 13 MAY 2020 

 

1. Amendment to Rules of Procedure for Council and Committees and Protocol on 

Public Participation  (Pages 3 - 20) 

 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer, (copy enclosed). 

 

 

 

Unrestricted Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 1 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

MONITORING OFFICER 

to 

COVID-19 INTERIM MEASURES GROUP 

13 MAY 2020 

 

AMENDMENT OF RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR COUNCIL AND COMMITTEES 

AND PROTOCOL ON PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To enable remote meetings to take place by amendments to the Rules of Procedure for 1.1

Council and Committees and the Protocol on Public Participation. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) that the amendments shown in APPENDIX 1 to the Rules of Procedure for 

Council and Committees and the Protocol on Public Participation at Council 

and Committee meetings shall be made. 

 

(ii) that the Remote Meeting Protocol as a procedural document (APPENDIX 2) 

be adopted; 

 

(iii) that the virtual meetings schedule at APPENDIX 3 be adopted, and resolve 

that this replaces the existing committees schedule until a decision is made to 

reinstate Committees fully.  

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Meetings) 3.1

(England) Regulations 2020 came into effect on 4 April 2020.  These enable the 

District Council to resume transaction of business by Council and Committee 

meetings remotely using technology.  Microsoft Teams has been introduced recently 

and is available to officers and members.  A protocol for use of the technology and 

how to conduct a remote meeting will be produced later. 

 

 The Rules of Procedure for Council and Committees, which form part of the 3.2

Constitution, require amendment to be compatible with the 2020 Regulations.  

Notably Rule 13 has been changed to allow voting to take place electronically or by 

roll call.  A vote by a show of hands would not be possible for those members unable 

to use their cameras.  In Rule 8 I have added a new rule 8 (18) making it clear that the 

Chairman can mute microphones whenever s/he feels appropriate.  Furthermore, to 

avoid complications with the technological challenges there should be no spoken 

public participation at remote meetings.  Public participation will be in writing and 

there will be no obligation on the Chairman for any written view to be read out 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Agenda Item no. 1 

because there may be too many especially in relation to planning applications.  This 

should not be confused with removing the statutory right of the public to remotely 

attend meetings.  This right is preserved by the 2020 Regulations and the amendment 

to the Protocol is limited only to public participation at meetings. 

 

 To identify more detail within how the virtual committee meetings will run, a 3.3

procedural document has been put together, and is presented in APPENDIX 2.  This 

is in line with what other Councils are doing and guidance from central government.  

It gives the detail of how virtual meetings will work, specific to the technology we 

have at Maldon District Council.  

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 The constitutional amendments set out in APPENDIX 1 allow the Council to benefit 4.1

from the new Regulations in the spirit of flexibility introduced by the Government but 

also take account of the challenges. 

 

 Further operational guidance and protocols for members are outlined in APPENDIX 4.2

2, which is designed to sit alongside the constitution of Maldon District Council. 

 

 A schedule of meetings has been attached within APPENDIX 3 and this schedule 4.3

although currently drafted to October, will replace the existing committee schedule 

whilst the virtual committee meetings are in place as agreed by the Interim Measures 

Group. 

 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 

 Enables democracy to be seen to take place. 5.1

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – Enables the elected representatives to participate in 

the democratic process and for the public to observe democracy. 

(i) Impact on Equalities – None. 

(ii) Impact on Risk – None. 

(iii) Impact on Resources (financial) – None. 

(iv) Impact on Resources (human) – None. 

(v) Impact on the Environment –None. 

 

(vi) Impact on Strengthening Communities – Enables the elected representatives 

to participate in the democratic process and for the pubic to observe 

democracy. 

 

 

Page 4



Agenda Item no. 1 

Background Papers:  

The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Meetings) (England) 

Regulations 2020 

 

Enquiries to: Simon Quelch, Monitoring Officer, (Tel 01621 854477). 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

AMENDMENTS TO PROCEDURE RULES FOR COUNCIL AND COMMITTEES 

 

Rule 4 – Notices of Motion 

(1) Notice of every motion, other than a motion which under Rule 5 may be moved 

without notice, shall be given in writing and signed or sent by email by the Member 

intending to move the motion and by a seconder and shall reach the Programmes, 

Performance and Governance Manager before 10.30 a.m. on the Wednesday in the 

week preceding the week in which the Council meeting is held. 

 

 

Rule 8 – Rules of Debate for Council Meetings 

Motions and Amendments: 

(1)  A motion or amendment shall not be discussed apart from the opening speech 

of the proposer unless it has been proposed and seconded, and unless notice has 

already been given in accordance with Rule 4 it shall, if required by the Chairman, be 

put into writing and handed to the Chairman, unless in a remote meeting, before it is 

further discussed or put to the meeting. 

Only one Member to stand at a time: 

(3) A Member when speaking shall stand and address the Chairman.  If two or more 

Members rise, the Chairman shall call on one to speak; the other or others shall then 

sit.  While a Member is speaking the other Members shall remain seated, unless rising 

to a point of order or in personal explanation.  This sub-rule shall not apply in a 

remote meeting. 

 

Points of Order 

(14)  A Member may rise, on a point of order or in personal explanation and shall be 

entitled to be heard forthwith.  In a remote meeting a member may indicate he wishes 

to raise a point of order or give a personal explanation by stating he wishes to do so 

and shall likewise be heard forthwith. 

 

(a) A point of order shall relate only to an alleged breach of a Rule of Procedure or 

statutory provision and the Member shall specify the Rule of Procedure or 

statutory provision and the way in which he considers it has been broken.   

(b) A personal explanation shall be confined to some material part of a former 

speech by him which may appear to have been misunderstood in the present 

debate. 

 

Respect for Chairman: 

(16)  Whenever the Chairman rises during a debate a Member then standing shall resume 

his seat and the Council shall be silent.  In a remote meeting when the Chairman 

declares that he requires silence then any member speaking at that moment shall 

immediately become silent 

 

  

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 

Application to Committees and Sub-Committees: 

(18) In a remote meeting the Chairman shall have in his absolute discretion the right to 

mute the microphone of any member at any time for the sake of the proper and 

efficient running of the meeting and the transaction of business 

 

 

Rule 11 – Disturbance by the Public 

If a member of the public interrupts the proceedings at any meeting the Chairman shall warn 

him.  If he continues the interruption the Chairman shall order his removal from the Council 

Chamber or in the case of a remote meeting require that s/he can no longer have access to the 

meeting.  In case of general disturbance in any part of the Chamber open to the public the 

Chairman shall order that part to be cleared 

 

 

Rule 13 - Voting 

Meetings: 

(1) Any item of business will be decided by a simple majority of those Members voting 

and present at the time the question was put.  If a Member has not been present at the 

meeting for the whole of the consideration of a planning application or related matter, 

or has not undergone fundamental induction training once such a programme has been 

introduced he / she shall not vote on the matter.  In the case of a remote meeting the 

following shall apply; 

 

(a) A Member in remote attendance is present and attends the meeting, including 

for the purposes of the meeting’s quorum, if at any time all three of the 

following conditions are satisfied, those conditions being that the Member in 

remote attendance is able at that time:  

  

(i)  to hear, and where practicable see, and be so heard and, where practicable, 

be seen by, the other Members in attendance.  

  

(ii)  to hear, and where practicable see, and be so heard and, where practicable, 

be seen by, any members of the public entitled to attend the meeting in 

order to exercise a right to speak at the meeting; and  

  

(iii)  to be so heard and, where practicable, be seen by any other members of 

the public attending the meeting.  

 

(b)  A Member in remote attendance will be deemed to have left the meeting where, 

at any point in time during the meeting, any of the conditions for remote 

attendance contained in (a) above are not met. In such circumstance the Chair 

may, as they deem appropriate;  

  

(i)  adjourn the meeting for a short period to permit the conditions for remote 

attendance of a Member contained in (a) above to be reestablished;  

  

(ii)  count the number of Members in attendance for the purposes of the 

quorum; or  

  

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 

(iii)  continue to transact the remaining business of the meeting in the absence 

of the Member in remote attendance.   

 

(2)  If there are equal numbers of votes for and against, the Chairman will have a 

second or casting vote.  There will be no restriction on how the Chairman 

chooses to exercise a casting vote. 

 

(3)  (i) The mode of voting at meetings of the Council, Committees and Sub-

Committees shall be by a show of hands or if there is no dissent, by 

affirmation of the meeting:  Provided that on the requisition of any 

Member of the Council made before the vote is taken and supported by 

one other Member who signifies his support the voting on any question 

shall be by roll-call and shall be recorded so as to show how each Member 

present and voting gave his vote.  The name of any Member present and 

not voting shall also be recorded. 

 

(ii) In a remote meeting The Chairman call for a vote by the use of an 

electronic voting system for remote voting or by roll-call and the number 

of votes for or against or abstentions will be recorded 

 

(4) Where any Member requests it immediately after a vote, their vote will be so recorded 

in the minutes to show whether they voted for or against the motion or abstained from 

voting.       

 

 

Rule 14 – Record of Attendances 

Every Member of the Council attending a meeting of the Council, or of any of its Committees 

of which he is a Member, shall sign his name in the attendance book or sheet provided for 

that purpose or in a remote meeting his name shall be recorded.   

 

 

Rule 15 – Disclosure of Interests 

If a Member has a Discloseable Pecuniary, Other Registrable Pecuniary or Non-pecuniary 

Interest as defined by the Council’s Code of Member Conduct then that interest must be 

disclosed and where that interest is a Disclosable or Other Registrable Pecuniary one as 

defined in the Code the Member shall not only disclose it but then withdraw from the meeting 

(in a remote meeting this will require the remote access to be severed for the particular 

Member and then reconnected on the conclusion of that item of the agenda) while the 

business to be transacted is under consideration (unless formal dispensation has been 

granted).   

 

  

Page 9



APPENDIX 1 

AMENDMENT TO PROTOCOL ON PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PARTICIPATION 

AT COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 

In relation to Council meetings: 

 

A period of two minutes will be allowed for the reading of each question (by the questioner if 

present but not in the case of remote meeting) and the response. 

 

 

At the end of the document the following shall be added: 

 

“Remote Meetings 

In relation to meetings of the Strategy and Resources, Performance, Governance and Audit, 

Licensing, Overview and Scrutiny, District Planning and Area Planning Committees that are 

held remotely the references to expressing a view can be done only in writing providing it is 

received by the Programmes and Performance and Governance Manager by noon on the 

working day preceding the meeting.   No written view shall take longer than 2 minutes to be 

read nor is there any obligation on the Chairman to allow the reading of any or all of them” 

 

Page 10



APPENDIX 2 

Please note - This is a working document, that will be updated as additional 
technology updates became available 

 

 
 

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Remote Meeting Protocol 
 
May 2020 
  

Page 11



APPENDIX 2 

1. INTRODUCTION AND APPLICATION OF THE REMOTE MEETINGS 
PROCEDURE RULES 

 
1.1. This Protocol and accompanying Procedure Rules provide the means and 

guidance for the conduct of any remote meeting of the Council, and its various 
Committees and Sub-Committees, held under the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 No.392 (‘the Regulations’).  

 
1.2. This Protocol and Procedure Rules should be read in conjunction with the 

Council Standing Orders and Procedure Rules within the Council’s 
Constitution.  The Regulations, made under section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020, apply notwithstanding any other legislation or current or pre-existing 
standing orders or any other rules of the Authority governing meetings and 
remain valid until 7 May 2021.  This means that, wherever there is a conflict, 
these Remote Meetings Procedure Rules take precedence in relation to any 
remote meeting. 

 
1.3. Meetings of the Council / Committees will take place using the Microsoft 

Teams software platform.  Committee Services will prepare a detailed briefing 
note for the Chairman to manage the meeting electronically.   

 
2. NOTICE OF MEETING AND PAPERS 
 

2.1  A revised committee schedule will be issued, in accordance with the decision 
made by the COVID-19 Interim Measures Group on 29 April 2020, that 
Council and the District Planning Committee meetings be reinstated monthly.  

 
2.1. The Regulations enable the Council to hold meetings without all, or any, of the 

members being physically present in a room.  They allow for remote meetings 
through electronic and digital means at virtual locations using video and 
telephone conferencing, live webcast and live interactive streaming.  

 
2.2. The Proper Officer will give the requisite notice to the public of the time of the 

meeting, and the Agenda, together with details of how to join the meeting 
which will be available on the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.   

 
2.3. Members will be notified of a remote meeting by email and all agenda papers 

will be available on the Council’s website and via the Modern.Gov app as 
relevant or other electronic means as appropriate. 

 
2.4. The “place” at which the meeting may be held may be a council building, or 

where the organiser of the meeting is located, or an electronic, digital or virtual 
location, a web address or a conference call telephone number or could be a 
number of these combined.  

 
  

Page 12

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


APPENDIX 2 

3. REMOTE ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
3.1. Councillors and members of the press and public will be encouraged to use 

any video conferencing facilities provided by the Council to attend a meeting 
remotely. 

 

3.2. If this is not possible, attendance may be through an audio link to view or by 
electronic means as referred to in Regulation 5(6)(c) of the Regulations. 

 

3.3. Remote access for members of the public and Members who are not 
attending to participate in the meeting together with press facilities, will be 
provided through webcasting, live audio streaming, or others means. 

 

3.4. If technology fails for a wholly remote meeting, and the meeting is no longer 
open to the public, any decisions made could be challenged as unlawful. In 
this case, the chair would postpone the meeting, until technology issues are 
resolved.  

 

4. MANAGEMENT OF REMOTE MEETINGS FOR MEMBERS 
 

4.1. Any Member participating in a meeting remotely, must when they are 
speaking, be able to be heard (and ideally seen) by all other Members in 
attendance, and the remote participant must, in turn, be able to hear (and 
ideally see) those other Members participating. 

 
4.2. The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a 

Committee meeting that they can see and hear all participating Members.  
Due to the number of Councillors present at a Council meeting, Members roll- 
called, and asked to switch their video on, and a brief pause given while the 
Chairman and Committee services collect this information.  Any Member 
participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any 
reconvening of the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and 
the other participants. 

 
4.3. The attendance of those Members at the meeting will be recorded by the 

Committee Services Officer. 
 
4.4. The quorum requirements for remote meetings will be as set out in the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
4.5. In the event of any apparent failure of the video, telephone or conferencing 

connection, the Chairman should immediately determine if the meeting is still 
quorate: 

 if it is, then the business of the meeting will continue; or 

 if there is no quorum, then the meeting shall adjourn for a period 
specified by the Chairman, expected to be no more than ten or fifteen 
minutes, to allow the connection to be re-established. 

 
4.6. Should any aspect of an individual’s remote participation fail, the Chairman 

may call a short adjournment of up to five minutes to determine whether the 
connection can quickly be re-established, either by video technology or 

Page 13



APPENDIX 2 

telephone in the alternative.  If the connection is not restored within that time, 
the meeting shall continue to deal with the business whilst this happens 
providing the meeting remains quorate and the public are able to hear. 

 
4.7. In the event of connection failure, the remote Member(s) will be deemed to 

have left the meeting at the point of failure and if the connection cannot be re-
established to those Member(s) before the end of the meeting, then the 
presumption will be that the meeting should continue to deal with the item/s. 

 
4.8. If the connection is successfully re-established, then the remote Member(s) 

will be deemed to have returned at the point of re-establishment. 
 
4.9. If a connection to a Member is lost during a regulatory meeting, the Chairman 

will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored.  If the 
connection cannot be restored within five minutes, the meeting will proceed, 
but the Member who was disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter 
under discussion as they would not have heard all the facts. 

 
4.10. Etiquette at the meeting is referred to further below. 
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

5.1. Public participation will continue, whereby members of the public are required 
to complete a Microsoft Form for the chair to re
[...]
This 
is particularly important if councillors are unable to participate via video 
conference. 

 
6.4. The Chairman will follow the rules set out in the Constitution when 

determining who may speak, as well as the order and priority of speakers and 
the content and length of speeches in the normal way. 

 
6.5. The Chairman, at the beginning of the meeting, will explain the protocol for 

Member and public participation and the rules of debate.  The Chairman’s 
ruling during the debate will be final. 

 
6.6. Members are asked to adhere to the following etiquette during remote 

attendance at a meeting:  

 Committee Members are asked to join the meeting no later than fifteen 
minutes before the start to allow themselves and Committee Services 
the opportunity to test the equipment  

 Any camera (video feed) should show a non-descript background or, 
where possible, a virtual background and Members should be careful to 
not allow exempt or confidential papers to be seen in the video-feed.  

 Members should type their name on joining the meeting in full, i.e. “Cllr 
Joanne Smith” (where the technological solution employed by the 
authority enables this).  

 At the start of the meeting, the Chairman will carry out a roll call of all 
Members present.  Confirmation will be given by each Member switching 
their video on and unmuting their microphone to confirm they are present 
and turning video off and muting once confirmed. 

 All Members to have their video turned off and microphones muted when 
not talking. 

 Rather than raising one’s hand or rising to be recognised or to speak, 
Members should avail themselves of the remote process for requesting 
to be heard: 

o [e.g., where available] Members are to use any chat facility to 
indicate to the Chairman that they wish to speak.  Members will 
unmute their microphone and turn their cameras on when the 
Chairman invites them to speak.  The chat facility must not be 
used for private conversations between 
[...]
ible to accept paper petitions.  An 

electronic petition will be acceptable provided it meets the requirements as set 
out in the Council’s Petition Scheme.  Should the Petition meet the criteria for 
presentation at a Council / Committee meeting, the member of the public 
submitting the petition will be invited to submit a speech in writing as there will 
be no opportunity to present the petition in person.   

 

11. COUNCIL / COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN / DECISIONS 
 
11.1. The COVID-19 Interim Measures Group will consider the Forward Plans for all 

Committees and identify which key operational issues require referral to the 
Council.  These operational issues will be graded, and determined according 
to the following: 

 High importance – needs to be considered by the Council at the next 
meeting;  

 Medium importance – will be considered by the Council, but at a later 
date to be determined;  

 Low importance / no decision required – will not be taken to the Council, 
will either uploaded to the Modern.Gov document library or removed 
from the Forward Plan.  

 
11.2. Monitoring or information items will not be considered and made available 

through the document library facility within Modern.Gov.  
 
 
PLEASE NOTE: In line with the Regulations, this protocol is designed to provide a 
guide to remote formal meetings of the Council / its Committees during the COVID-
19 crisis.  This has been agreed by the COVID-19 Interim Measures Group and will 
be kept under regular review.  
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 

 No MDC Meetings (except planning)  MDC Council meetings  Bank Holiday  LGA Conference  School Holidays 

 

SCHEDULE OF REMOTE MEETINGS MAY – OCTOBER 2020 
KEY: 
CAC .............. Central Area Planning Committee 
COVID-19 ..... COVID-19 Interim Measures Group 

DP ................. District Planning Committee 
NW ................ North Western Area Planning Committee 

SE ................ South Eastern Area Planning Committee

 
 

Monday 
M

A
Y

 2
0

2
0
 

4   

J
U

N
E

 

8   

J
U

L
Y

 

13   

A
U

G
U

S
T

 

17   

S
E

P
T

E
M

B
E

R
 

21   

Tuesday 5  9  14  18  22  

Wednesday 6  10  15  19  23  

Thursday 7  11  16 COUNCIL 20  24 DP (if required) 

Friday 8 BANK HOLIDAY (VE DAY) 12  17  21  25  

Monday 11   15   20   24   28   

Tuesday 12  16  21  25  29  

Wednesday 13 COVID-19  17  22  26  30  

Thursday 14  18  23  27 DP (if required) 

O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 

1 COUNCIL  

Friday 15  19  24  28  2  

Monday 18   22   27   31 BANK HOLIDAY  5   

Tuesday 19  23 COUNCIL 28  

S
E

P
T

E
M

B
E

R
 

1  6  

Wednesday 20 COVID-19 (NW & SE) 24  29  2  7  

Thursday 21  25 DP (if required) 30 DP (if required) 3 COUNCIL 8 DP 

Friday 22  26  31  4  9  

Monday 25 BANK HOLIDAY  29   

A
U

G
U

S
T

 

3   7   12   

Tuesday 26  30  4  8  13  

Wednesday 27  

J
U

L
Y

 

1  5  9  14  

Thursday 28 
COVID-19 (CAC)  

if required 
COUNCIL 

2  6 COUNCIL 10 DP 15  

Friday 29  3  7  11  16  

Monday 

J
U

N
E

 

1   6   10   14   19   

Tuesday 2  7  11  15  20  

Wednesday 3 DP  8  12  16  21  

Thursday 4  9 DP 13 DP 17  22 DP (if required) 

Friday 5  10  14  18  23  
1 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Amendment to Rules of Procedure for Council and Committees and Protocol on Public Participation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTES of 

COVID-19 INTERIM MEASURES GROUP 

13 MAY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

Councillors: R B Boyce MBE, Chairman of the Council 

A S Fluker, Leader of the Council 

M S Heard, Leader of the Opposition 

Directors: Mr Paul Dodson, Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

Mr Richard Holmes, Director of Service Delivery  

Mr Chris Leslie, Director of Resources  

Officers: Mr Simon Quelch, Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer  

1. AMENDMENT TO RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR COUNCIL AND 

COMMITTEES AND PROTOCOL ON PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance presented the report which 

recommended amendments to the Rules of Procedure for Council and Committees and 

the Protocol on Public Participation.  The report contained the following Appendices 

and Members noted that the report, Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 had been updated and 

circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Amendments to the Rules of Procedure for Council and 

Committees and the Protocol on Public Participation; 
 

 Appendix 2 – Remote meeting protocol; 
 

 Appendix 3 – Virtual meetings schedule. 

 

The Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer advised of the following suggested 

amendments to paragraph 3(ii) of Rule 13 Voting as follows: 

(ii) In a remote meeting Tthe Chairman will call for a vote by the use of an 

electronic voting system for remote voting or by roll-call and the number of 

votes for or against or abstentions will be recorded unless there is no dissent in 

which case it will be by general affirmation of the meeting. 

 

The Group considered Appendix 1 and the amendments put forward to Procedure Rules 

for Council and Committees.  Each of the proposed amendments were discussed in 

detail and as a result clarification was provided and a number of further amendments 

were discussed as highlighted below: 

 

Rule 4 – Notices of Motion: 
It was agreed that this Rule should be amended to read “…shall be given in 

writing and signed or sent by email from a Maldon District Council Member 

email address, by the Member”. 

 



2 

Rule 8 – Rules of Debate for Council Meetings 

Application and Committees and Sub-Committees (18) 

It was agreed that the heading (as shown above) should be renamed ‘Remote 

Meetings’ and the paragraph be amended to read “…right to temporarily mute 

the microphone…” 

 

Rule 11 – Disturbance to the Public 

It was explained that the amendment detailed in the Appendix would be required 

if the Council decided to undertake aural public participation at meetings in the 

future. 

 

Rule 15 – Disclosure of Interests 
The Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer clarified that when a 

pecuniary interest was declared the law required a Member to leave the meeting.  

The virtual regulations stated if a Member was present if they were logged in 

and therefore to comply with criminal law the Member would have to leave the 

meeting, log out and await to be invited back to the meeting once that matter had 

been dealt with. 

 

The new Remote Meeting Protocol (Appendix 2) was discussed and in response to 

questions further clarification was provided, including: 
 

 that in respect of paragraph 4.2 there was no legal requirement for a Member 

roll-call to be taken.  The legal requirement related to Members being heard, 

able to hear and if practicable be seen.  It was noted that the roll-call would be of 

benefit to members of the public watching the live stream of the meeting and 

those Officers present would also be asked to introduce themselves at this point. 

 

 Paragraph 4.6 dealt with what would happen if an individual’s remote 

participation failed and the Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer 

clarified that in his view should a Member lose connection during the debate of 

an item (regulatory or otherwise) they would not be able to vote on that matter, 

having not been present for the whole of the debate. 

 

During the discussion around Appendix 2 the following amendments were suggested: 
 

 Paragraph 6.1 should be amended to read “…additional officers), is to be 

enlisted…”.   
 

 Paragraph 6.3 should be removed as it was felt meetings should be spontaneous 

and as a result all subsequent paragraphs should be renumbered. 
 

 Paragraph 6.5 (as renumbered): 
 

 first bullet should be amended to read “…asked to connect to the 

meeting…”.  
 

 In response to comments regarding the use of backgrounds and for 

further clarification it was agreed that the second bullet should be 

amended to read “…should where possible show a non-descript 

background and Members should be careful to not allow exempt, 

confidential papers or any inappropriate material or images to be seen in 

the video feed”. 
 



3 

 Reference to a roll call in bullet four should be amended to read “…the 

Chairman may carry out a roll call”. 
 

 Paragraph 8.2 should be amended remove reference to “and verbally declare”. 

2. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 

At this point, the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance agreed to a short 

adjournment. 

 

The meeting resumed at 13:19. 

3. AMENDMENT TO RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR COUNCIL AND 

COMMITTEES AND PROTOCOL ON PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

CONTINUED  

 

Councillor A S Fluker asked the Directors to consider the addition of two 

recommendations, as set out below: 
 

 That the Council instigates the recommencement of Area Planning Committees 

(APCs) as soon as practicably possible. 

 

Councillor Fluker advised he was aware of a lot of discussion amongst Members 

regarding this and concerns had been raised from others across the District.  He 

highlighted the benefit of planning applications being determined by 

Committees familiar with the geographical areas.  This was supported by 

Councillor Heard. 

 

 That public speaking is resumed at Committee meetings of the Council, starting 

with Planning Committees, as soon as practicably possible.   

 

Councillor Fluker advised he had been contacted by local planning agents 

expressing concern about not having the opportunity to speak and how this 

concern also applied to Parish Councils.  He acknowledged the current work 

pressures of Officers and if agreed there was a need to understand how the 

process would work. 

 

In response the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance commented 

on the proposal and agreed that this was something that the Council could work 

towards.  He did however raise concerns regarding implementing this 

considering current resources and work pressures in relation to the COVID-19 

response.  Councillor Fluker paid tribute to the huge amount of work being done 

by Directors and staff at this time but felt the Council could recommence the 

Area Planning Committees at short notice and didn’t see it as an additional 

burden.  The Director of Service Delivery echoed the comments raised by 

Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance and highlighted the large 

amount of COVID work still ongoing with tight deadlines.   

 

Following further discussion Councillor Fluker repeated his two additional 

recommendations and the reasons for them.  These along with the recommendations set 

out in the report and the proposed amendments were supported by Councillors Boyce 

and Heard. 

 



4 

4. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 

The meeting adjourned for a short period at this point, reconvening at 13:48. 

5. AMENDMENT TO RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR COUNCIL AND 

COMMITTEES AND PROTOCOL ON PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

CONTINUED  

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance advised that he was happy with 

the suggested additional recommendations and would put them, along with all the 

amendments, across to the other Directors for approval. 

 

The Director of Service Delivery advised that as he had to leave the meeting he did not 

feel he should be making this decision.  In response, the Director of Resources 

confirmed he was happy to support the recommendations and amendments. 

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance advised that it should be noted 

that Appendix 3 to the report did not include any of the Area Planning Committee 

meeting dates and would therefore be updated accordingly.  It was further agreed that an 

additional meeting of the Council be scheduled for 2 July 2020 to review the Air 

Quality Management Action Plan for Market Hill.  In response to these changes 

recommendation (iv) was updated to include “and the virtual meetings schedule be 

updated accordingly”. 

 

Having taken discussions into account the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance and Director of Resources RESOLVED that 

 

(i) the amendments shown in APPENDIX 1 to the Rules of Procedure for Council 

and Committees and the Protocol on Public Participation at Council and 

Committee meetings shall be made; 

 

(ii) the Remote Meeting Protocol as a procedural document (APPENDIX 2) be 

adopted; 

 

(iii) the virtual meetings schedule at APPENDIX 3 be adopted, and that this replaces 

the existing Committees schedule until a decision is made to reinstate 

Committees fully;  

 

(iv) that that the Council recommences remote Area Planning Committee meetings, 

as soon as practicably possible, and the virtual meetings schedule be updated 

accordingly.   

 

(v) that public speaking at Committee meetings of the Council, starting with 

Planning Committees, is reinstated as soon as practicably possible. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 1.58 pm. 

 

PAUL DODSON 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 

AND GOVERNANCE 


